No. 168 4545

SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

OF

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 1987

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 1987

Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 15) 1987

PURSUANT to regulation 17 of the Import Control Regulations 1973*, the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives the following notice:

NOTICE
1. (1) This notice may be cited as the Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 15) 1987.
(2) This notice shall come into force on the Ist day of October 1987.

2. Goods of the classes specified and for the purposes of the Customs Tariff falling within the Tariff items in the First Schedule hereto,
imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a licence under the
said regulations.

. 3. Goods of the classes specified and for the purposes of the Customs Tariff falling within the Tariff items in the Second Schedule hereto,
1mp?rt¢d from and being the produce of manufacture of Australia, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a licence under the said
regulations.

4. The exemptions from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations, in respect of the classes of goods set forth in the Third
Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, included in the exemption notices shown in the
Third Schedule, are hereby withdrawn.

5. The exemptions from the requirement of a licence under the said retgulations_, in respect of the classes of goods set forth in the Fourth
Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of Australia, included in the exemption notices shown in the Fourth
Schedule, are hereby withdrawn.

*S.R. 1973/86
Amendment No. 1:S.R. 1977/14
Amendment No. 2:S.R. 1977/289
Amendment No. 3:S.R. 1980/246
Amendment No. 4:S.R. 1985/61
Amendment No. 5:S.R. 1985/186
Amendment No. 6:S.R. 1987/116
Amendment No. 7:S.R. 1987/215



4546

Tariff Item

Ex 64.02.028.59H
Ex 64.02.028.99G

70.16.000
85.01.022

to
85.01.035
85.14.001

to
85.14.049
85.15.105

to
85.15.129
85.15.201

to
85.15.229
85.15.231

to
85.15.259
85.19.062
85.22.001

to
85.22.039
92.11.002

to
92.11.029

Tariff Item

Ex 39.07.311
Ex 39.07.333

87.14.053
87.14.059

Tariff Item

85.01.022
85.01.032
85.01.035.11F
85.14.001
85.14.009
85.14.011
85.14.015.02E
85.14.022
85.14.027
3314.049.09D
85.14.049.31L

85.14.049.39F
85.15.106.01F

Ex 85.15.106.09A
Ex 85.15.112

85.15.115
to
85.15.129
85.15.221
85.15.231
85.15.241
85.15.245

85.15.259.01G

to
85.15.259.19K
85.15.259.21A

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

FIRST SCHEDULE
EXEMPTIONS CREATED

Classes of Goods
Pointe and demi-pointe ballet shoes

No. 168

Bricks, tiles, slabs, paving blocks, squares and other articles of pressed or moulded glass, of a kind commonly
used in building; multi-cellular glass in blocks, slabs, plates, panels and similar forms

Transformers

Microphones and stands therefor; loud-speakers; audio-frequency electric amplifiers

Radio broadcast receivers and parts whether or not combined with sound recorders or reproducers (other than
for use in the assembly of motor vehicles as may be determined by the Minister in accordance with section

121, Customs Act, 1966)

Televisionbroadcast receivers, whether or not combined with radio broadcast receivers or with sound recorders

or reproducers including parts

All other kinds of electrical machinery and equipment falling within Tariff Heading 85.15

Printed circuits

El%c5trical appliances and apparatus, having individual functions not falling within any other heading of Chapter

Gramophones, dictating machines and other sound recorders or reproducers, including record players and tape
decks, with or without sound heads; television image and sound recorders or reproducers

SECOND SCHEDULE
EXEMPTIONS CREATED

Classes of Goods

Goods imported from and being the produce or manufacture of Australia:
Work gloves, motor-cycle and ski gloves and mittens

Parts of the vehicles of Tariff Heading 87.14 other than trailer axle assemblies having a rated carrying capacity

of or exceeding 3 tonnes

THIRD SCHEDULE
ExeEMPTIONS WITHDRAWN

Classes of Goods
Transformers having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volts

Liquid dielectric transformers having a rated voltage not exceeding 240 volts
Coil cans

Microphones and stands therefor

Loudspeaker drive units not exceeding 65 mm in frame diameter
Loudspeakers as may be approved by the Minister of Customs

Electrostatic loudspeakers

Audio-frequency electric amplifiers

Megaphones

‘Sound amplifier sets (other than speech training sets with headphones) com-

prising combinations of goods of heading 85.14 and parts thereof

Radio broadcast receivers, whether or not combined with sound recorders or
reproducers (other than designed or adapted for fitting to motor vehicles or
radios incorporating television receivers)

Parts of radio broadcast receivers

Other parts of television broadcast receivers as may be approved by the Minister
of Customs

Communication transceivers operating at frequencies of less than 25.6 MHZ

Aerials and antennae

Hand-held citizen band transmitters and tra_nsmitter receivers; radio telephone
or radio telegraphic weather facsimile receivers; radio navigational, radar and

remote control apparatus; television cameras
Transmitters and transmitter-receivers

Radiotelephonic or radio-telegraphic receivers

Date of Exempting Notice

29 June 1987 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 25 June 1987)

26 August 1986 (Gazerte of 28
August 1986)

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

16 March 1978 (Supplement to
the Gazette of 30 March 1978)

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

11 March 1980 (Supplement to
the Gazette of 27 March 1980)

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26
March 1987)

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26
March 1987)

4 April 1987 (Gazette of 9 April
1987)

25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26
March 1987)

12 December 1984 ESuppleme‘nt
to the Gazette of 13 Decem-
ber 1984)

25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26
March 1987)

25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26
March 1987)

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26
March 1987)

25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26
March 1987)



o

30 SEPTEMBER

Tariff Item
85.22.001
85.22.011.01B
85.22.015
85.22.021
85.22.039.01D
85.22.039.09K
85.22.039.21J
92.11.002
92.11.017

92.11.029.01A
to

92.11.029.11)

92.11.029.21F

92.11.029.29A
92.11.029.19D

Taniff Item

Ex 39.07.311

Ex 39.07.331

Ex 39.07.332
70.16.000
85.14.049.11F
87.14.059.09D

92.11.008

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

THIRD SCHEDULE—continued
EXEMPTIONS WITHDRAWN—coOntinued

Classes of Goods
Particle accelerators
Portable (handheld) metal detectors
Headphones or earphones, high or intermediate frequency amplifiers; sychronisers
Electric fence controllers
Graphic equalisers
Other mixing units, noise reduction units and musical effects pedals
Signal generators

Dil(\:l}gti_ng machines and reproducers ancillary thereto as may be approved by the

1nister

Automatic record changers; turntables; tape transport mechanisms not incor-
porating equipment for reproducing or amplifying sound; televison image and
sound recorders or reproducers; telephone answering machines; talking book
players for the blind

Other gramophones including record-players and tape decks, with or without
sound-heads (other than portable tape players, for use only with headset)

Portable tape players, for use only with headset

FOURTH SCHEDULE
EXEMPTIONS WITHDRAWN

Classes of Goods

Goods imported from and being the produce or manufacture of Australia:

Work gloves, motorcycle and ski gloves and mittens

Bricks, tiles, slabs, paving blocks, squares and other articles of pressed or moulded
glass, of a kind commonly used in building; multi-cellular glass in blocks, slabs,
plates, panels and similar forms

Speech training sets with headphones

Wheels, wire spoked, not exceeding 45 mm in rim width, not exceeding 229 mm
in rim diameter

Dictating machines and reproducers ancillary thereto other than as may be
approved by the Minister

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of September 1987.

4547

Date of Exempting Notice

16 March 1978 (Supplement to
the Gazette of 30 March 1978)

1 May 1984 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 3 May 1984)

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

31 March 1987 (Gazette of 2
April 1987)

31 March 1987 (Gazette of 2
April 1987)

28 January 1987 (Gazette of 29
January 1987)

28 January 1987 (Gazette of 29
January 1987)

13 December 1983 (Gazette of
15 December 1983)

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

31 March 1987 (Gazette of 2
April 1987)

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

Date of Exempting Notice

30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 26 June 1986)

| May 1984 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 3 May 1984)

16 J1181y 1986 (Gazette of 17 July
19

6)
9 December 1986 (Gazette of 11
December 1986)
1 May 1984 (Supplement to the
Gazette of 3 May 1984)

DAVID CAYGILL, Minister of Trade and Industry.

EXPLANATORY NOTE: This exemption notice provides for exemption of:
(a) all goods covered by the review of the Electronics Industry Development Plan;
(b) all goods of Tariff Heading 70.16;
(c) pointe and demi-pointe ballet shoes; and
(d) certain parts of Tariff Heading 87.14 when imported from Australia under the ANZCERT Agreement.

BY AUTHORITY: V. R. WARD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND-—1987

Price .88c (incl. GST)

76820C—87A



e



