

SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

OF

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 1987

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 1987

Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 15) 1987

PURSUANT to regulation 17 of the Import Control Regulations 1973*, the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives the following notice:

NOTICE

- 1. (1) This notice may be cited as the Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 15) 1987.
 - (2) This notice shall come into force on the 1st day of October 1987.
- 2. Goods of the classes specified and for the purposes of the Customs Tariff falling within the Tariff items in the First Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations.
- 3. Goods of the classes specified and for the purposes of the Customs Tariff falling within the Tariff items in the Second Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce of manufacture of Australia, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations.
- 4. The exemptions from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations, in respect of the classes of goods set forth in the Third Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, included in the exemption notices shown in the Third Schedule, are hereby withdrawn.
- 5. The exemptions from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations, in respect of the classes of goods set forth in the Fourth Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of Australia, included in the exemption notices shown in the Fourth Schedule, are hereby withdrawn.

*S.R. 1973/86

Amendment No. 1:S.R. 1977/14 Amendment No. 2:S.R. 1977/289 Amendment No. 3:S.R. 1980/246 Amendment No. 4:S.R. 1985/61 Amendment No. 5:S.R. 1985/186 Amendment No. 6:S.R. 1987/116 Amendment No. 7:S.R. 1987/215

FIRST SCHEDULE EXEMPTIONS CREATED

	LAEMPTIONS CREATED			
Tariff Item Ex 64.02.028.59H	Classes of Goods Pointe and demi-pointe ballet shoes			
Ex 64.02.028.99G 70.16.000	Bricks, tiles, slabs, paving blocks, squares and other articles of pressed or moulded glass, of a kind commonly used in building; multi-cellular glass in blocks, slabs, plates, panels and similar forms			
85.01.022 to	Transformers			
85.01.035 85.14.001 to	Microphones and stands therefor; loud-speakers; audio-frequency electric amplifiers			
85.14.049 85.15.105 to 85.15.129	Radio broadcast receivers and parts whether or not combined with sound recorders or reproducers (other than for use in the assembly of motor vehicles as may be determined by the Minister in accordance with section 121, Customs Act, 1966)			
85.15.201 to 85.15.229	Television broadcast receivers, whether or not combined with radio broadcast re or reproducers including parts	eceivers or with sound recorders		
85.15.231 to	All other kinds of electrical machinery and equipment falling within Tariff Head	ding 85.15		
85.15.259 85.19.062 85.22.001 to	Printed circuits Electrical appliances and apparatus, having individual functions not falling with 85	in any other heading of Chapter		
85.22.039 92.11.002 to 92.11.029	Gramophones, dictating machines and other sound recorders or reproducers, ir decks, with or without sound heads; television image and sound recorders or	ncluding record players and tape reproducers		
				
	SECOND SCHEDULE EXEMPTIONS CREATED			
Tariff Item	Classes of Goods			
Ex 39.07.311	Goods imported from and being the produce or manufacture of Australia: Work gloves, motor-cycle and ski gloves and mittens			
Ex 39.07.333 87.14.053 87.14.059	Parts of the vehicles of Tariff Heading 87.14 other than trailer axle assemblies of or exceeding 3 tonnes	having a rated carrying capacity		
				
	THIRD SCHEDULE EXEMPTIONS WITHDRAWN			
Tariff Item	Classes of Goods	Date of Exempting Notice		
85.01.022	Transformers having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volts	29 June 1987 (Supplement to the Gazette of 25 June 1987)		
85.01.032	Liquid dielectric transformers having a rated voltage not exceeding 240 volts Coil cans	26 August 1986 (Gazette of 28 August 1986) 30 June 1986 (Supplement to the		
85.01.035.11F		Gazette of 26 June 1986)		
85.14.001 85.14.009	Microphones and stands therefor Loudspeaker drive units not exceeding 65 mm in frame diameter	16 March 1978 (Supplement to the <i>Gazette</i> of 30 March 1978) 30 June 1986 (Supplement to the		
85.14.011	Loudspeakers as may be approved by the Minister of Customs	Gazette of 26 June 1986) 11 March 1980 (Supplement to		
85.14.015.02E	Electrostatic loudspeakers	the Gazette of 27 March 1980) 30 June 1986 (Supplement to the		
85.14.022	Audio-frequency electric amplifiers	Gazette of 26 June 1986) 25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26		
85.14.027	Megaphones	March 1987) 30 June 1986 (Supplement to the		
85.14.049.01J 85.14.049.09D 85.14,049.31L	Sound amplifier sets (other than speech training sets with headphones) comprising combinations of goods of heading 85.14 and parts thereof	Gazette of 26 June 1986)		
85.14.049.39F 85.15.106.01F Ex 85.15.106.09A Ex 85.15.112	Radio broadcast receivers, whether or not combined with sound recorders or reproducers (other than designed or adapted for fitting to motor vehicles or radios incorporating television receivers)	1987)		
85.15.115 to	Parts of radio broadcast receivers	25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26 March 1987)		
85.15.129 85.15.221	Other parts of television broadcast receivers as may be approved by the Minister of Customs	to the Gazette of 13 December 1984)		
85.15.231	Communication transceivers operating at frequencies of less than 25.6 MHZ	25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26 March 1987)		
85.15.241	Aerials and antennae	25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26 March 1987)		
85.15.245	Hand-held citizen band transmitters and transmitter receivers; radio telephone or radio telegraphic weather facsimile receivers; radio navigational, radar and remote control apparatus; television cameras	Gazette of 26 June 1986)		
85.15.259.01G to	Transmitters and transmitter-receivers	25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26 March 1987)		
85.15.259.19K 85.15.259.21A	Radiotelephonic or radio-telegraphic receivers	25 March 1987 (Gazette of 26 March 1987)		

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

THIRD SCHEDULE—continued EXEMPTIONS WITHDRAWN—continued

Tariff Item	Classes of Goods	Date of Exempting Notice
85.22.001	Particle accelerators	16 March 1978 (Supplement to the Gazette of 30 March 1978)
85.22.011.01 B	Portable (handheld) metal detectors	1 May 1984 (Supplement to the
85.22.015	Headphones or earphones, high or intermediate frequency amplifiers; sychronisers	Gazette of 3 May 1984) 30 June 1986 (Supplement to the
85.22.021	Electric fence controllers	Gazette of 26 June 1986) 31 March 1987 (Gazette of 2
85.22.039.01D	Graphic equalisers	April 1987) 31 March 1987 (<i>Gazette</i> of 2
85.22.039.09K	Other mixing units, noise reduction units and musical effects pedals	April 1987) 28 January 1987 (Gazette of 29 January 1987)
85.22.039.21J	Signal generators	28 January 1987 (Gazette of 29 January 1987)
92.11.002	Dictating machines and reproducers ancillary thereto as may be approved by the Minister	
92.11.017	Automatic record changers; turntables; tape transport mechanisms not incorporating equipment for reproducing or amplifying sound; televison image and sound recorders or reproducers; telephone answering machines; talking book players for the blind	30 June 1986 (Supplement to the Gazette of 26 June 1986)
92.11.029.01A to 92.11.029.11J 92.11.029.21F 92.11.029.29A	Other gramophones including record-players and tape decks, with or without sound-heads (other than portable tape players, for use only with headset)	31 March 1987 (Gazette of 2 April 1987)
92.11.029.19D	Portable tape players, for use only with headset	30 June 1986 (Supplement to the Gazette of 26 June 1986)
	FOURTH SCHEDULE	
	EXEMPTIONS WITHDRAWN	
Tariff Item	Classes of Goods	Date of Exempting Notice
Ex 39.07.311 Ex 39.07.331 Ex 39.07.332	Goods imported from and being the produce or manufacture of Australia: Work gloves, motorcycle and ski gloves and mittens	30 June 1986 (Supplement to the <i>Gazette</i> of 26 June 1986)
70.16.000	Bricks, tiles, slabs, paving blocks, squares and other articles of pressed or moulded glass, of a kind commonly used in building; multi-cellular glass in blocks, slabs, plates, panels and similar forms	1 May 1984 (Supplement to the Gazette of 3 May 1984)
85 14 049 11F	Speech training sets with headphones	16 July 1986 (Gazette of 17 July

approved by the Minister Dated at Wellington this 29th day of September 1987.

85.14.049.11F 87.14.059.09D

92.11.008

DAVID CAYGILL, Minister of Trade and Industry.

16 July 1986 (*Gazette* of 17 July 1986)

Gazette of 3 May 1984)

EXPLANATORY NOTE: This exemption notice provides for exemption of:

(a) all goods covered by the review of the Electronics Industry Development Plan;

Speech training sets with headphones

(b) all goods of Tariff Heading 70.16; (c) pointe and demi-pointe ballet shoes; and (d) certain parts of Tariff Heading 87.14 when imported from Australia under the ANZCERT Agreement.

Wheels, wire spoked, not exceeding 45 mm in rim width, not exceeding 229 mm 9 December 1986 (Gazette of 11 in rim diameter December 1986)

Dictating machines and reproducers ancillary thereto other than as may be 1 May 1984 (Supplement to the

